

No. 75010-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

ANDREW CLAYTON,
Respondent,

v.

MARY KAY WILSON,
Appellant

FILED
Jun 30, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
No. 04-2-14443-4 SEA

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dennis J. McGlothin, WSBA No. 28177
Robert J. Cadranell, WSBA No. 41773
Attorneys for Mary Kay Wilson, Appellant

WESTERN WASHINGTON LAW GROUP, PLLC
7500 212th Street SW Suite 207
Edmonds, WA 98026
(425) 728-7296

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

V. ARGUMENT 9

A. The Writ of Execution was Issued in Error.. 9

1. The judgment creditor’s trial counsel’s ex parte declaration was inadequate to support a valid writ of execution..... 9

2. Judgment Creditor Lacked Candor Toward The Tribunal When He Submitted His Praeceptum To the Trial Court Ex Parte And Did Not Tell The Court That the Three Real Property Tracts He Sought to Execute Upon Surrounded Judgment Debtor's Principal Residence. 13

B. The Three Tracts That Surround Judgment Debtor’s Residence Are Judgment Debtor’s Homestead.. 14

C. Because The Three Tracts That Surround Judgment Debtor’s Residence Are Her Homestead, Judgment Debtor has A Constitutionally-Protected Exemption And Other Rights That Must Be Observed.. 18

D. Because the Three Tracts That Surround Judgment Debtor’s Residence Are Part Of Her Homestead, The Trial Court Erred in Entering An Order Authorizing These Tracts Be Sold Without Affording Judgment Debtor The Required Homestead Protections.. 19

E. Judgment Debtor’s Separate Estate Is Not Liable For The Judgment Or Amended Judgment.. 22

F. Judgment Debtor’s Separate Estate Holds An Equitable Right of Reimbursement That Is Secured By An Equitable Lien That Must Be Paid First From Any Sale..... 22

G. Judgment Creditor Cannot Force Sale of Any Appreciation Since the Divorce on The Property Because Such Appreciation is Judgment Debtor’s Separate Property... .. 24

VI. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 149 Wn. App. 208, 202 P.3d 983 (2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Casa del Rey v. Hart</i> , 110 Wn.2d 65, 750 P.2d 261 (1988).....	12
<i>Clayton v. Wilson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 86, 186 P.3d 848 (2008), <i>affirmed</i> 168 Wn.2d 57, 227 P.3d 278 (2010).....	4, 22
<i>Farrow v. Ostrom</i> , 16 Wn.2d 547, 133 P.2d 974 (1943)	23, 24
<i>Gibson v. Washington State Dept't. of Employment Sec.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 42, 340 P.3d 882 (2014).	9
<i>In re Chappell</i> , 373 B.R. 73, 76 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Gebhart</i> , 621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Dep. of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Bobbitt</i> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).....	18
<i>In re Murphy's Estate</i> , 46 Wash. 574, 90 P. 916 (1907).....	16
<i>In re Wieber</i> , 182 Wn.2d 919, 347 P.3d 41, (2015)	18
<i>Morse v. Morris</i> , 57 Wash. 43, 106 P. 468 (1910).....	15
<i>Sweet v. O'Leary</i> , 88 Wn. App. 199, 944 P.2d 414 (1997)	19
<i>Yeats v. Yeats' Estate</i> , 90 Wn.2d 201, 580 P.2d 617 (1978)	24

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. XIX	18
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 6.13.010.....	14, 15, 16
RCW 6.13.030.....	19
RCW 6.13.070.....	19
RCW 6.13.080.....	20
RCW 6.13.090.....	17, 19
RCW 6.13.100.....	20
RCW 6.13.150.....	21
RCW 6.13.170.....	22
RCW 6.13.180.....	22
RCW 6.17.100.....	9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 6.23.110.....	22
RCW 6.23.120.....	22

Rules

CR 7.....	13
RPC 3.3	13

Other Authorities

Harry M. Cross, The Community Property Law
(Revised 1985), 61 Wash. L. Rev. 13 (1986).....23, 25
